ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS, AMENDING RULES OF PROCEDURE, A SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY, A WEBSITE POLICY, AND A CODE OF CONDUCT FOR CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS AND CERTAIN OTHER PERSONNEL, WITH RELATED PROVISIONS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The attached Rules of Procedure, Social Media Policy, Website Policy, and Code of Conduct of the City of Iowa Colony, Texas, (herein called "the Policies") are hereby adopted and are incorporated herein in full.

SECTION 2. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Subsection II, A of the Policies is amended in the attached Policies to read as follows:

Regular City Council Meetings: Regular City Α. Council Meetings will be held on the third Monday of each month, except as otherwise herein provided. However, if the regular Council meeting date is a City holiday, then the regular meeting that month will be on the fourth Monday of the month. However, the regular Council meeting on Monday, November 20, 2023, will be rescheduled by mutual agreement of the City Council and posted at least 72 hours before the meeting, pursuant to the Texas Open Meetings Act. Meetings will begin at 7:00 P.M., unless previously adjusted by the Council, and will be held in the Council Chambers at the City Hall Building, unless previously adjusted per Section 3.09, City Charter.

SECTION 3. The Policies hereby adopted replace the Rules of Procedure, Social Media Policy, Website Policy, and Code of Conduct of the City of Iowa Colony, Texas adopted on August 16, 2021, and the Policies hereby adopted supplement any other prior policies or ordinances, by any name, of the City of Iowa Colony.

SECTION 4. If any part of this ordinance or the attached Policies, of whatever size, is ever declared invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage, approval, and adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THE FIRST READING ON SEPTEMBER 18th, 2023.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADO ON, 2	1971 ON THE SECOND AND FINAL READING 1023.
	CITY OF IOWA COLONY
	By: WIL KENNEDY, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
KAYLEEN ROSSER, CITY SECRETARY	

ATTACHMENT:

RULES OF PROCEDURE, SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY, WEBSITE POLICY, AND CODE OF CONDUCT FOR CITY OF IOWA COLONY